discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate
(expressed in thousands).

Governmental Activities:

1.00% Decrease
(4.00%)

Current
Discount Rate

(5.0%)
1.00% Increase

(6.00%)
State employees $ 319,073 $ 247,868 $ 188,470
Teachers $ (6,368) $ (6,993) $ (7,537)
Judges $ (5,283) $ (5,295) $ (5,307)
State Police $ 16,099 $ 8,751 $ 2,163
Legislators $ (2,824) $ (2,894) $ (2,955)
BOE $ 101 $ 63 $ 31

Business-type Activities:

1.00% Decrease
(4.00%)

Current
Discount Rate

(5.0%)
1.00% Increase

(6.00%)
Rhode Island Lottery:
OPEB Plan - State Employees $ 3,318 $ 2,578 $ 1,960

d. Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability (asset) to changes in the healthcare inflation rate

The following table presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the employers calculated using the
healthcare cost trend rate of 7.5% and gradually decreasing to an ultimate rate of 3.5%, as well what the
employers’ net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is 1-percentage
point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate (expressed in thousands).

Governmental Activities:

1.00% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trend Rate 1.00% Increase
State employees $ 173,166 $ 247,868 $ 341,298
Teachers $ (7,614) $ (6,993) $ (6,290)
Judges $ (5,311) $ (5,295) $ (5,280)
State Police $ (283) $ 8,751 $ 19,361
Legislators $ (2,974) $ (2,894) $ (2,802)
BOE $ 24 $ 63 $ 113

Business-type Activities:

1.00% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trend Rate 1.00% Increase
Rhode Island Lottery:
OPEB Plan - State Employees $ 1,801 $ 2,578 $ 3,549

State of Rhode Island   Notes to Basic Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

193

E. Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

Information for the State net OPEB liability for single employer plans is as follows (expressed in
thousands):

Teachers Judges State
Police

Legislators
Total OPEB Liability

Service cost $ — $ 8 $ 4,671 $ 28
Interest  373  15  4,353  51

   Difference between expected
   and actual experience  (69)  (144)  (6,713)  (135)

Changes of assumptions  135  13  3,740  38
Benefit payments, net of retiree  (891)  82  (2,805)  (62)

Net change in Total OPEB Liability  (452)  (26)  3,246  (80)
Total OPEB Liability - beginning  7,902  259  86,126  1,035
Total OPEB Liability - ending $ 7,450 $ 233 $ 89,372 $ 955

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Employer contributions $ — $ — $ 5,864 $ —
Net investment income  (1,708)  (553)  (9,286)  (420)
Benefit payments  (891)  82  (2,805)  (62)
Administrative expenses  (5)  (2)  (29)  (1)
Other  34  27  423  69

Net change in Fiduciary Net Position $ (2,570) $ (446) $ (5,833) $ (414)
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - beginning  17,013  5,973  86,452  4,264
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - ending $ 14,443 $ 5,527 $ 80,619 $ 3,850
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ (6,993) $ (5,294) $ 8,753 $ (2,895)

State of Rhode Island   Notes to Basic Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

194

F.  OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Cost-Sharing Multiple Employer OPEB Plans

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 the State recognized OPEB expense (credit) of $108 Thousand
related to State employees who are covered by the OPEB cost-sharing plans administered by the
System.

At June 30, 2023 the State reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to its participation in the System from the following sources (expressed in thousands):

Governmental Activities:
State

Employees BOE Totals
Deferred Outflows of Resources